
SOUTH DAKOTA MUNICIPAL TAX REPORT

Returns Filed:  January 2026

Municipal Tax Due for all Cities

ITEMS OF NOTE:

1. This report is a comparison between city tax due for January 2026 and January 2025.  It is not a cumulative total.

2. This report includes both the general city tax and the municipal gross receipts tax.

3. Not included in this report:

a. Contractors' Excise Tax

b. Other Fees

c. Miscellaneous Payments

d. Deduction for Administrative Fee

e. Deduction for Food Tax Refund

4. Some large differences can be explained by amended returns in future months and late filers.  Late filers sometimes

file more than one return in the same month.

Figures compiled by

The South Dakota

Department of Revenue

Pierre, SD



Municipal Tax Due for Returns Filed in January 2026 and 2025

CITY 2026 2025 CITY 2026 2025 % Change% Change

Sioux Falls  20,981,528.13  20,121,617.29  4.27 Rapid City  10,326,076.01  8,549,432.63  20.78

Aberdeen  2,514,663.52  1,869,688.51  34.50 Watertown  2,266,715.41  2,137,824.22  6.03

Brookings  2,043,357.04  1,877,726.06  8.82 Mitchell  1,535,186.80  1,561,141.79 -1.66

Yankton  1,427,609.03  1,228,671.79  16.19 Spearfish  1,214,119.82  1,169,243.31  3.84

Pierre  1,177,370.51  1,178,648.34 -0.11 Huron  1,120,460.84  906,307.48  23.63

2026 2025CITY % CITY 2026 2025 % CITY 2026 2025 %

Akaska  5,531.32  4,026.83 37.36

Alcester  27,613.91  25,859.24 6.79

Alexandria  24,642.64  26,343.44 -6.46

Alpena  28,395.88  44,230.54 -35.80

Andover  4,236.19  5,357.32 -20.93

Arlington  79,630.86  70,952.40 12.23

Armour  31,834.83  34,879.89 -8.73

Artesian  4,565.24  8,645.31 -47.19

Ashton  3,068.16  2,374.13 29.23

Astoria  1,366.54  6,747.36 -79.75

Aurora  35,723.43  27,056.77 32.03

Avon  17,929.66  19,473.01 -7.93

Baltic  35,531.10  47,242.02 -24.79

Belle Fourche  380,281.66  357,702.57 6.31

Belvidere  1,214.72  1,669.59 -27.24

Beresford  154,885.75  135,336.96 14.44

Big Stone City  71,874.83  39,282.09 82.97

Bison  18,957.81  17,451.83 8.63

Blunt  7,221.94  5,556.63 29.97

Bonesteel  10,276.39  11,504.76 -10.68

Bowdle  70,723.23  19,058.43 271.09

Box Elder  471,068.73  458,473.27 2.75

Bradley  1,362.93  1,616.02 -15.66

Brandon  761,084.99  554,176.54 37.34

Brandt  4,349.70  4,072.06 6.82

Bridgewater  15,138.61  12,072.63 25.40

Bristol  8,436.45  8,071.58 4.52

Britton  93,863.24  126,689.00 -25.91

Bruce  39,829.53  13,762.42 189.41

Bryant  26,717.00  30,631.81 -12.78

Buffalo  26,571.12  33,567.79 -20.84

Burke  34,453.88  30,245.91 13.91

Camp Crook  1,698.59  1,510.50 12.45

Canistota  26,816.70  25,521.83 5.07

Canova  3,233.19  2,773.34 16.58

Canton  166,347.94  204,829.39 -18.79

Carthage  10,485.27  6,242.14 67.98

Castlewood  27,773.77  30,690.11 -9.50

Cavour  3,004.32  3,149.49 -4.61

Centerville  30,273.13  28,290.14 7.01

Central City  7,366.01  7,388.45 -0.30

Chamberlain  264,271.96  166,481.43 58.74

Chancellor  18,556.03  15,596.66 18.97

Clark  85,911.72  57,845.41 48.52

Clear Lake  71,418.05  66,789.80 6.93

Colman  33,527.92  41,449.64 -19.11

Colome  15,747.80  12,799.99 23.03

Colton  20,221.06  20,514.79 -1.43

Columbia  4,784.07  3,839.34 24.61

Conde  3,987.06  2,892.88 37.82

Corona  3,353.91  2,261.47 48.31

Corsica  47,761.40  39,170.01 21.93

Cresbard  4,984.21  5,054.84 -1.40

Crooks  41,493.61  42,035.43 -1.29

Custer  175,940.91  171,685.48 2.48

Dallas  8,690.09  8,305.00 4.64

Dante  2,708.86  2,594.61 4.40

Davis  2,265.48  2,626.90 -13.76

De Smet  64,155.45  73,316.23 -12.49

Deadwood  358,779.34  345,255.05 3.92

Dell Rapids  194,885.66  178,673.90 9.07

Delmont  4,309.52  3,859.12 11.67

Dimock  11,057.87  12,954.93 -14.64

Doland  8,459.88  6,990.73 21.02

Dupree  9,261.96  6,673.18 38.79

Eagle Butte  69,806.44  58,403.53 19.52

Eden  3,248.97  3,215.93 1.03

Edgemont  32,156.91  31,735.60 1.33

Egan  6,360.31  5,532.30 14.97

Elk Point  153,727.56  94,542.04 62.60

Elkton  42,008.21  25,238.36 66.45

Emery  26,311.68  22,106.84 19.02

Erwin  818.00  794.01 3.02

Estelline  37,689.32  25,651.67 46.93

Ethan  7,933.22  7,615.49 4.17

Eureka  35,804.55  39,407.10 -9.14

Fairfax  4,960.65  4,668.72 6.25

Fairview  953.70  950.42 0.35

Faith  33,964.10  41,873.45 -18.89

Faulkton  46,627.04  50,949.11 -8.48

Flandreau  100,242.15  92,243.80 8.67

Florence  9,974.73  8,003.55 24.63

Fort Pierre  198,425.79  197,254.29 0.59

Frankfort  2,190.58  4,117.01 -46.79

Frederick  5,487.37  5,303.46 3.47

Freeman  88,627.37  77,283.27 14.68

Garretson  73,759.29  51,478.42 43.28

Gary  12,948.92  18,668.18 -30.64

Gayville  7,699.34  7,608.71 1.19

Geddes  11,674.99  8,198.16 42.41

Gettysburg  59,357.73  59,023.73 0.57

Glenham  3,786.70  3,470.93 9.10

Gregory  100,126.21  92,341.69 8.43

Grenville  2,478.90  2,098.72 18.11

Groton  59,567.55  60,268.04 -1.16

Harrisburg  426,141.57  377,204.24 12.97

Harrold  8,702.88  6,257.86 39.07

Hartford  157,025.30  171,384.35 -8.38

Hayti  19,987.10  19,464.54 2.68

Hazel  2,654.99  2,912.43 -8.84

Hecla  16,106.93  14,174.12 13.64

Henry  6,987.19  9,659.14 -27.66

Hermosa  28,909.53  18,035.73 60.29

Herreid  29,482.12  27,722.45 6.35

Highmore  49,390.36  58,552.46 -15.65

Hill City  73,004.41  69,345.38 5.28

Hitchcock -3,574.81  2,282.60 -256.61

Hosmer  9,942.07  11,927.20 -16.64

Hot Springs  290,237.26  218,101.14 33.07

Hoven  22,349.85  18,675.01 19.68

Howard  53,487.18  102,676.59 -47.91

Hudson  23,340.08  20,158.05 15.79

Humboldt  28,022.07  27,315.09 2.59

Hurley  18,662.15  11,486.30 62.47

Interior  4,276.29  3,450.32 23.94

Ipswich  53,446.98  56,313.24 -5.09

Irene  11,710.44  12,308.00 -4.86

Iroquois  9,228.94  6,288.62 46.76

Isabel  11,431.97  14,868.56 -23.11

Java  3,172.93  2,872.34 10.46

Jefferson  16,721.66  21,192.19 -21.10

Kadoka  29,514.75  32,788.94 -9.99

Kennebec  15,286.41  19,227.47 -20.50

Keystone  26,041.09  19,459.44 33.82

Kimball  67,897.99  72,958.52 -6.94

Kranzburg  6,875.78  9,459.45 -27.31

La Bolt  1,174.31  1,431.06 -17.94

Lake Andes  28,769.61  28,061.72 2.52

Lake City  2,693.31  3,227.12 -16.54

Lake Norden  106,138.61  82,675.53 28.38

Lake Preston  43,818.31  20,200.88 116.91

Lane  583.84  700.65 -16.67

Langford  11,046.13  8,580.98 28.73

Lead  367,012.65  173,815.03 111.15

Lemmon  81,861.33  77,209.83 6.02

Lennox  110,413.06  106,836.34 3.35

Leola  11,892.41  10,929.26 8.81

Lesterville  5,083.22  6,578.85 -22.73

Letcher  4,275.15  4,043.91 5.72

Madison  447,598.20  526,286.66 -14.95

Marion  47,230.51  39,939.23 18.26

Martin  73,169.51  63,991.31 14.34

McIntosh  5,690.42  6,110.18 -6.87

McLaughlin  29,563.97  22,972.78 28.69

Mellette  10,998.98  13,927.34 -21.03

Menno  32,521.49  26,606.68 22.23

Midland  11,738.60  9,434.74 24.42

Milbank  386,201.56  335,359.75 15.16

Miller  104,320.13  110,530.81 -5.62

Mission  81,913.47  69,463.29 17.92

Mobridge  222,773.00  208,166.29 7.02

Monroe  1,744.10  1,993.85 -12.53

Montrose  14,034.97  12,159.17 15.43

Morristown  1,435.66  1,941.14 -26.04

Mound City  4,973.00  2,517.28 97.55

Mount Vernon  12,790.83  12,776.02 0.12



Municipal Tax Due for Returns Filed in January 2026 and 2025

CITY 2026 2025 CITY 2026 2025 % Change% Change

Sioux Falls  20,981,528.13  20,121,617.29  4.27 Rapid City  10,326,076.01  8,549,432.63  20.78

Aberdeen  2,514,663.52  1,869,688.51  34.50 Watertown  2,266,715.41  2,137,824.22  6.03

Brookings  2,043,357.04  1,877,726.06  8.82 Mitchell  1,535,186.80  1,561,141.79 -1.66

Yankton  1,427,609.03  1,228,671.79  16.19 Spearfish  1,214,119.82  1,169,243.31  3.84

Pierre  1,177,370.51  1,178,648.34 -0.11 Huron  1,120,460.84  906,307.48  23.63

2026 2025CITY % CITY 2026 2025 % CITY 2026 2025 %

Murdo  44,359.34  42,774.05 3.71

New Effington  6,810.61  5,266.21 29.33

New Underwood  20,156.26  26,123.14 -22.84

Newell  33,771.95  30,885.33 9.35

Nisland  4,254.54  3,114.93 36.59

North Sioux City  595,658.97  489,151.77 21.77

Oacoma  49,534.19  57,259.07 -13.49

Oelrichs  5,983.72  4,222.93 41.70

Oldham  2,680.18  2,084.15 28.60

Olivet  1,163.26  1,461.37 -20.40

Onida  28,793.05  30,595.69 -5.89

Orient  1,505.04  1,531.73 -1.74

Parker  68,197.99  64,593.36 5.58

Parkston  92,346.06  95,580.89 -3.38

Peever  2,893.70  2,113.56 36.91

Philip  77,243.30  62,723.52 23.15

Pickstown  6,886.00  5,459.38 26.13

Piedmont  46,320.90  44,556.26 3.96

Pierpont  3,487.24  2,934.75 18.83

Plankinton  34,783.58  34,255.55 1.54

Platte  103,451.27  97,543.68 6.06

Pollock  10,329.88  13,990.79 -26.17

Presho  29,795.80  25,626.21 16.27

Pringle  3,257.41  3,093.54 5.30

Pukwana  5,922.07  7,970.71 -25.70

Quinn  3,634.99  1,087.53 234.24

Ramona  4,290.15  5,645.00 -24.00

Redfield  120,317.36  115,720.23 3.97

Reliance  5,834.19  5,053.47 15.45

Revillo  7,067.42  343.17 1,959.45

Roscoe  13,546.48  15,372.14 -11.88

Rosholt  27,040.64  15,382.49 75.79

Roslyn  8,097.29  9,665.96 -16.23

Saint Lawrence  9,884.53  10,815.50 -8.61

Salem  66,175.04  65,867.63 0.47

Scotland  58,520.64  36,693.78 59.48

Selby  41,131.90  42,190.34 -2.51

Sherman  286.38  1,705.20 -83.21

Sisseton  145,936.43  143,022.05 2.04

South Shore  3,439.47  2,221.77 54.81

Spencer  4,126.37  3,839.26 7.48

Springfield  27,789.32  26,261.27 5.82

Stickney  32,005.03  20,262.81 57.95

Stratford  2,410.14  3,153.84 -23.58

Sturgis  379,176.11  378,194.98 0.26

Summerset  102,166.75  93,635.60 9.11

Summit  27,553.32  26,234.70 5.03

Tabor  13,042.68  15,445.07 -15.55

Tea  422,935.37  383,436.23 10.30

Timber Lake  29,655.12  26,102.92 13.61

Toronto  17,855.91  11,696.78 52.66

Trent  6,152.29 -441.88-1,492.30

Tripp  13,334.48  13,117.85 1.65

Tulare  13,005.47  12,881.24 0.96

Tyndall  42,981.25  41,543.87 3.46

Utica  994.11  1,345.52 -26.12

Valley Springs  22,934.60  22,109.12 3.73

Veblen  9,435.13  8,831.72 6.83

Vermillion  521,657.08  542,067.17 -3.77

Viborg  45,316.25  43,432.93 4.34

Volga  90,152.83  90,722.59 -0.63

Volin  2,868.82  3,463.41 -17.17

Wagner  107,263.74  95,001.31 12.91

Wakonda  16,220.34  11,500.65 41.04

Wall  86,053.29  120,656.36 -28.68

Wallace  1,661.13  1,394.81 19.09

Ward  2,518.28  3,890.87 -35.28

Warner  8,642.07  17,180.84 -49.70

Wasta  2,213.12  1,362.82 62.39

Waubay  24,271.88  22,013.75 10.26

Webster  132,830.65  114,499.71 16.01

Wentworth  8,979.62  13,248.01 -32.22

Wessington  9,428.97  10,359.18 -8.98

Wessington Springs  54,601.59  39,250.28 39.11

Westport  2,474.09  2,995.06 -17.39

White  15,954.72  12,304.58 29.66

White Lake  18,382.75  5,329.04 244.95

White River  24,119.41  23,024.65 4.75

Whitewood  48,124.71  37,604.29 27.98

Willow Lake  11,254.06  13,817.48 -18.55

Wilmot  16,083.76  15,608.15 3.05

Winner  199,593.68  200,178.44 -0.29

Witten  840.61  1,029.95 -18.38

Wolsey  20,530.17  22,841.02 -10.12

Wood  1,883.13  1,418.97 32.71

Woonsocket  31,053.78  27,055.03 14.78

Worthing  28,427.87  29,732.79 -4.39

Yale  1,424.91  1,865.06 -23.60

Figures compiled by SD Dept. of Revenue

The dollar amounts in this report are a result of municipal tax due and municipal gross receipts tax due reported on the SD tax returns.

These figures include amounts paid through Audits.


